
6 
 

 

 
 

INTERNATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER IN EMERGENCY PRO CEDURE 
NO _090 /AOIO/PR/MINMAP/JPAC-AG/2016 _ 23/06/2016 FOR THE SUPPLY, AND 

TURNKEY INSTALLATION OF  TWO LOTS OF EQUIPMENTS FOR 
AN INSTRUMENTAL CLASSIFICATION LABORATORY OF COTTON  FIBER FOR 

SODECOTON. 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Tender  
The Minister Delegate at the Presidency in charge of Procurements launches an 
international invitation for tender to be opened in emergency procedure for the supply 
and turnkey installation of two lots of equipments for an instrumental classification 
laboratory of cotton fiber for SODECOTON. 
 

2. Scope of the tender  
The procurements of this tender consist of three (03) separate lots presented as 
follows: 
 
Lot 1: supply and turnkey installation of instrumen tal classification laboratory of 
cotton fiber.  
No. Designation  Qt é 

1 Integrated measurement chain (IMC) of cotton fiber equipped with a 
barcode reader 

02 

2 
Integrated measurement chain (IMC) of cotton fiber equipped with a 
barcode reader and an integrated module for neps measurement 

01 

3 fast detector (H2SD: high speed stickiness detector) of cotton stickness 01 
4 Set of standard cotton kits to calibrate  instruments 0 3 

 
Related services Lot 1  
The provision and turnkey installation of the above referenced Lot 1 will be 
imperatively associated with the services listed below: 

• Training of both the Operator and maintenance agent for the use and 
maintenance of the fiber measurements equipment for at least one month; 
• Providing a list of spare parts and accessories; 
• Providing the first kit of spare parts and accessories required for the first 
year of operation of the devices; 

REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN 

--------------- 

 

REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON 

--------------- 

Paix – Travail- Patrie Peace - Work - Fatherland 

--------------- --------------- 

PRESIDENCE DE LA REPUBLIQUE 

------------------------------ 

PRESIDENCY OF THE REPUBLIC 

------------------------------ 

MINISTERE DES MARCHES PUBLICS 

----------------- 
 

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

------------------ 



7 
 

• Providing a technical description including (1) the required mass per 
sample, (2) the time required for a complete analysis, (3) the principle of 
measurement of each characteristic of the fiber. 

 
Lot 2: Supply and turnkey assembly of a cell with m odular panels, an air 
conditioning system and a quick conditioning system  of the test samples.  
No. Designation  Qt é 
1 Interior doors in aluminum  

 

 Full non-insulated aluminum door 1 ventail 80 x 210 08 
 Full door not insulated aluminum 1 ventail 70 x 210 02 
 Aluminum door occulus  semi-isolated & waterproof 40 mm 120 x 200 1 
ventail 

01 

 Aluminum door occulus  semi-isolated & waterproof1 ventail  40 mm 80 
x 200 

01 

 Aluminum doors ½ glass  2 ventails 150 x 210 cm 01 

2 
Insulation of the chamber #2 between the instrumental filing room of the cotton 
fiber and the samples’ exit  room  

 

 Dubbing 80 + 13 + bathroom walls HVI p re preparation sas N°2 25m² 
 Steam fence + polyane bathroom walls HVI + preparation sas N°2 25m² 
 False ceiling room  for HVI preparation +  white concrete roof 600 * 600 4m² 
 Steam fence room ceilings polyane HVI + p re preparation sas + 2 4m² 
 Glass wool slab 10 cm below the airlock 2 4m² 
 Glass wool 10 cm false ceiling 385m ² 
Glass wool with vapor barrier aluminum 5cm undercover 790 m ² 

3 
Complete cell modular panels (including doors and windows) to: 
the preparation room, the lock 1 and the instrumental filing room of the 
cotton fiber 

01 

4 A system of indirect relaxing air conditioning (chilled water) and in 
addition provided with an efficient regulating device; 

01 

5 A rapid conditioning system test samples 01 

6 
Perforated baskets with two full sides adapted to the rapid conditioning 
system 200 

7 Racks of work or storage of samples 6 

8 LED Ceiling rectangle (minimum 1000 lux evenly distributed in the 
room) 

60 

9 Th control system air conditioning with Thermometer-hygrometer 
recorder 

01 

10 Moisture sensor for measuring the relative humidity of the samples or 
 equivalent substance "Stranberg" measuring kit  

01 

 
Lot 3: supply, installation of various equipment of  instrumental grading 
laboratory  
No. Designation  Qt é 

1 Generator with automatic inversor and  a125 KVA electrical TGBT 
cupboard 

01 

2 Voltage regulator 125 KVA 01 



8 
 

3 Compressor + air dryer and accessories 01 
4 Electronic scale 01 
5 vacuum cleaning measuring equipment 02 
6 (UPS) for CMI and Thermo-sensor 04 
7 computer equipment together (02 computers, 01 printer, 02 UPS) 01 

 
3. Participation  
Participation in this tender is limited to all industrial equipment suppliers based in 
Cameroon or in a member country of the Islamic Development Bank (IDB). 
 
4. Financing  
Funding will be provided by the Islamic Development Bank as part of the Integrated 
Development Project of Cotton and subsistence crops (PDICV) for the amount 
excluding VAT part and the State of Cameroon for the VAT part. 
 
5. Consultation and withdrawal of the tender dossie r 
The Bidding Documents may be consulted during working hours at the Ministry of 
Public Procurement, within the Special Support Unit for the Launch of Tenders 
(CALAO), located in the building housing its services, Building A, door R09 of the 1st 
floor on publication of this notice. 
The tender document shall be removed on presentation of a receipt of payment to the 
Public Treasury of a non-refundable sum of four hundred thousand (400 000) CFA 
francs 
This release must identify the payer as agent for the supplier willing to participate in 
the tender. 
 
6. Estimate  
The estimated cost of the operation at the end of preliminary studies is: one billion five 
hundred and sixty million (1 560 000 000) CFA Francs. 
 

No. VAT amount (FCFA)  
lot 1 995 000 000 
lot 2 490 000 000 
lot 3 75 000 000 

TOTAL  1 560 000 000 
 
7. Submission of tenders  
Each offer, drafted in French or in English in seven (07) copies, one (01) original and 
six (06) copies labeled as such, must be received in sealed envelopes, to the Special 
Support Unit for the launch of tenders (CALAO) of the Ministry of Public Procurement, 
located in the building housing the Services of the Ministry of Public Procurement, 
building A 1st floor, door R09 no  later than _ 16/08/2016 to _10 hours and  deposited 
against a receipt. It should be marked: 
 
INTERNATIONAL OPEN INVITATION OF TENDER IN EMERGENC Y PROCEDURE 
No. 090  /AOIO/PR/MINMAP/JPAC-AG/2016 FOR THE SUPPLY, INST ALLATION 
TURN KEY INSTRUMENTAL CLASSIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT O F COTTON 

FIBER TO SODECOTON 
"ONLY TO BE TO OPEN IN THE OPENING SESSION" 



9 
 

 
8. Admissibility of offers  
Each bidder must include in his administrative documents a bank guarantee valid bid 
for one hundred twenty (120) days in the amount of: 

• Lot 1: 19,900,000 (nineteen million nine hundred thousand) CFA francs, 
• Lot 2: 9,800,000 (nine million eight hundred thousand) CFA francs, 
• Lot 3: 1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand) CFA francs, 

or their equivalent in the tender currency issued by a bank listed among valid banking 
institutions or licensed financial organizations approved by the Ministry of Finance to 
issue bonds in the context of public procurement in accordance with the code of Public 
Procurement. The list of these banks is appended to this file. Foreign banks will issue 
bid bonds as part of this tender, will have correspondents in the network of local first 
rated banks. 
 
The absence of the original bid bond copy, the insu fficiency of the amount of 
the bond or non-compliance with the model will resu lt in the outright rejection 
of the offer without any recourse.  
 
9. Bid Opening  
The opening of bids will take place in one session and will take place on _16/08/2016  
from 11 hours local time, by the Central Commission for Procurement of General 
Procurement UNIT, 2nd floor of Building B next to the MINMAP DJEUGA PALACE 
Hotel, opposite CAMEROON INSURANCE. 
Bidders attending the opening session or represented by a duly authorized agent 
having perfect knowledge of the case. One representative per tenderer will be 
admitted in the room. 
 
10. Evaluation Criteria  
For the final comparison of bids, the following criteria will be considered: 
 
10.1 Eliminatory Criteria:  

Criterion A:  In case of Absence or non-compliance of any document of the 
administrative file, beyond a 48 hours delay given to bidders who 
produced the non-conformed file; 

Criterion B:  falsified documents or forged declaration; 
Criterion C:  Absence of the bid bond; 
Criterion D:  Absence of the after sells service: availability (i) of a local 

representation in one of the three northern Region of Cameroon, (ii) a 
dedicated technician living in one of the three northern region of 
Cameroon, and (iii) gage of the availability of the standard replacement 
part standard (full listing); 

Criterion E:  Non-compliance with the technical characteristics of the supplies 
descriptive (100%); 

Criterion F: Non-compliance with the delivery term (≤ 120 days); 
Criterion G:  No membership in IDB member countries (patent); 
Criterion H:  No Satisfaction 3 of 4 essential criteria; 
Criterion I: Lack of any quantified Unit Price; 
Criterion J : absence of Manufacturer authorization or the distributor agreement 
delivered by the manufacturer; 
Criterion K: Absence manufacturer leaflet and the technical slip. 



10 
 

 
10.2 Essential criteria:  

Criterion A:  tenderer's references:  to justify of at least one delivery of similar 
supplies during the last 05 years (minutes of the reception, first and last 
pages of the contact); 

Criterion B:  market acceptance condition (CCAP and CCTP initialed and 
signed at the last page); 

Criterion C:  the average Turnover for the last five years: 
• Lot 1 ≥ 1,000,000,000 (One Billion) CFAF ; 
• Lot 2 ≥ 500,000,000 (Five hundred million) CFAF ; 
• Lot 3 ≥ 100,000,000 (One Hundred Million) CFAF ; 

Criterion D:  Presentation of the Offer (separating different sections with 
dividers in color, room layout in order); 

The assessment of these criteria will be purely positive or negative way. Any negative 
response (no) when reviewing the Eliminatory criteria will result in disqualification of 
the offer. As the essential criteria, a minimum of three (03) of 4 positive responses in 
total will be required to be retained. 
 
11. Price Evaluation  
Only the price offers of the bidders that were technically qualified will be considered 
for further analysis. 
 
12. Award of contract  
After the evaluation of tenders, the contract will be awarded to the bidder whose bid 
has met the qualification criteria and whose bid is the lowest evaluated bidder. 
 
13. Duration and validity of bids  
It is specified that bidders will remain committed by their offers for a period of one 
hundred twenty days (120) days from the deadline for submission of bids. 
 
14. Additional information  
Information may be obtained at the Support Unit to Launch Tender Ministry of Public 
Markets, based in the building housing the Services MINMAP Yaounde-Cameroon, 
Building A, Ground Floor, Door R09 Tel. : (237) 222 229 583; Fax: (237) 222 204 913. 
 
 
 
                                                                             Yaounde, 23/06/2016 

 
The Minister Delegate at the Presidency in 

charge of Public Contracts , 
Contracting Authority 

 
ABBA SADOU  

 
 
 
CC: 

• Project Owner (TFCA) 



11 
 

• ARMP (for publication and archiving); 
• Jeune Afrique Economie 
• SOPECAM (for publication); 
• JPAC-AG (for information); 
• Posting (for information); 
• DGMAS  (pour archivage). 

 
 


